No. S 75

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

HALAL CERTIFICATE AND HALAL LABEL (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2008

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of section 14 of S 39/05.
- 3. Amendment of section 23.
- 4. Insertion of new section 42A.
- 5. Substitution of First Schedule.
- 6. Substitution of Second Schedule.
- 7. Substitution of Third Schedule.

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

HALAL CERTIFICATE AND HALAL LABEL (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2008

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation and commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Halal Certificate and Halal Label (Amendment) Order, 2008 and shall commence on the same date as the Halal Certificate and Halal Label Order, 2005 (\$ 39/05), in this Order referred to as the principal Order.

Amendment of section 14 of \$39/05.

2. Section 14 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (1)/d, by deleting "District-General" and by substituting "Director-General" therefor.

Amendment of section 23.

3. Section 23 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (1), by deleting "not later than 14 days" from the last two lines and by substituting "as soon as practicable" therefor.

Insertion of new section 42A.

4. The principal Order is amended by inserting the following new section immediately after section 42-

"Delegation.

- 42A. (1) The Majlis may delegate to any person the exercise of any power or the performance of any duty conferred or imposed on it by this Order, except for the power of delegation conferred by this section.
- (2) A delegation under subsection (1) may be made subject to such conditions as may be determined by the Majlis in the instrument of delegation.
- (3) The Majlis may continue to exercise any power and perform any duty conferred or imposed on it by this Order notwithstanding the delegation by it of such power or duty.".

Substitution of First Schedule.

5. The principal Order is amended by repealing the First Schedule and by substituting the following new Schedule therefor —

"FIRST SCHEDULE

(section 6(1))

MAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM RELIGIOUS COUNCIL

NEGARA BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

SIJIL HALAL HALAL CERTIFICATE



Sijil Halal yang dikeluarkan di bawah bab 6(1) dari Perintah Sijil Halal dan Label Halal, 2005

Halal Certificate issued under section 6(1) of Halal Certificate and Halal Label Order, 2005

Nama perniagaan Name of business	
Nama pemilik Name of owner(s)	
Skop pensijilan halal bagi perniagaan Scope of halal certification to business	
Alamat tempat berniaga Address of place of business	
No. Sijil Pendaftaran Perniagaan Certificate of Business Registration No.	No. Lesen Rampaian Miscellaneous Licence No.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

DIKELUARKAN PADA:ISSUED ON	
SAH SEHINGGA:VALID UNTIL	
Tarikh: Date:	Setiausaha Majlis Ugama Islam Secretary of the Religious Council".

Substitution of Second Schedule.

6. The principal Order is amended by repealing the Second Schedule and by substituting the following new Schedule therefor -

"SECOND SCHEDULE

(section 9(2))

HALAL LABEL



Substitution of Third Schedule.

7. The principal Order is amended by repealing the Third Schedule and by substituting the following new Schedule therefor —

"THIRD SCHEDULE

(sections 12(1) and 43(5))

MAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM RELIGIOUS COUNCIL

NEGARA BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

PERMIT

Bab 12(1)/43(5) dari Perintah Sijil Halal dan Label Halal, 2005 Section 12(1)/43(5) of Halal Certificate and Halal Label Order, 2005



(Nama dan tempat perniagaan)
(Name and place of business)

adalah dibenarkan untuk menggunakan Label Halal di atas is authorised to use the Halal Label as above

DIKELUARKAN PADA: ISSUED ON SAH SEHINGGA: VALID UNTIL Tarikh: Date: Setiausaha Majlis Ugama Islam Secretary of the Religious Council".

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Made this 16th. day of Syaaban, 1429 Hijriah corresponding to the 18th. day of August, 2008 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM